

HOWARD JIMMY DAVIS,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent

IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2020

No. 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17 day of March, 2021, a copy of the Petitioner's Brief and the Joint Record Extract were delivered via the MDEC system by arrangement with the Office of the Attorney General to:

Peter R. Naugle
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 17th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

/s/

Kiran Iyer

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2020

NO. 51

HOWARD JIMMY DAVIS,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

**PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Public Defender**

**KIRAN IYER
Assigned Public Defender
CPF # 1806190077**

**Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Division
6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1302
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
P: (617) 230-8264
F: (410) 333-8801
kiran.r.iyer@gmail.com**

Counsel for Petitioner

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S BRIEF

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Question Presented.....	3
Statement of Facts	3
A. Mr. Davis’s childhood and pre-offense history.....	3
B. Events leading up to the offense.....	4
C. The offense.....	5
D. Mr. Davis’s exemplary adjustment to DJS custody.....	7
E. Mr. Davis’s amenability to treatment in the juvenile system.	10
F. Transfer ruling.	11
G. Court of Special Appeals.	12
Argument.....	12
TRIAL COURTS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER THE “AMENABILITY OF THE CHILD TO TREATMENT IN AN INSTITUTION, FACILITY, OR PROGRAM AVAILABLE TO DELINQUENT CHILDREN” MUST NOT ONLY CONSIDER THE CHILD’S ELIGIBILITY FOR SERVICES IN THE JUVENILE SYSTEM, BUT MUST ALSO CONSIDER THE CHILD’S REHABILITATIVE POTENTIAL IN THE JUVENILE SYSTEM.	12
A. Summary of argument.	12

B.	Standard of review.....	14
C.	Legal background.....	15
	1. <i>The juvenile court's jurisdiction.</i>	15
	2. <i>Waiver to criminal court.</i>	16
	3. <i>Transfer to juvenile court.</i>	18
D.	The amenability to treatment factor requires trial courts to consider the child's rehabilitative potential in the juvenile system.....	21
	1. <i>The plain language of the transfer statute makes clear that the child's "amenability" to "treatment" refers to the child's rehabilitative potential in the juvenile system.</i>	21
	2. <i>The statutory context confirms that "amenability" refers to the child's rehabilitative potential.</i>	27
	3. <i>The statutory history reinforces that "amenability" concerns the child's suitability for juvenile rehabilitative measures.</i>	29
E.	Amenability to treatment is the most important consideration in transfer cases.	33
F.	The record does not reflect that the trial court considered Mr. Davis's amenability to treatment.	39
	1. <i>The trial court's reasons for denying transfer.</i>	39
	2. <i>The record does not reflect that the trial court considered Mr. Davis's amenability to treatment.</i>	40
	3. <i>The Court of Special Appeals' reasons for affirmance do not withstand scrutiny.</i>	42

4. <i>This Court should hold that the trial court abused its discretion in failing to consider Mr. Davis’s amenability to treatment in the juvenile system, and remand for proper consideration...</i>	45
Conclusion	49
Certification of Compliance with Rules 8-503 and 8-112.....	50
Pertinent Authority	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	29
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n v. Jeter</i> , 365 Md. 279 (2001)	47
<i>Aventis Pasteur, Inc. v. Skevofilax</i> , 396 Md. 405 (2007).....	15, 42
<i>Baltimore City Detention Center v. Foy</i> , 461 Md. 627 (2018).....	21
<i>Beales v. State</i> , 329 Md. 263 (1993).....	15, 42
<i>Bean v. State</i> , 234 Md. 432 (1964).....	30
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	29
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 393 Md. 431 (2006).....	22
<i>Cobrand v. Adventist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 149 Md. App. 431 (2003).....	15
<i>Crosby v. State</i> , 71 Md. App. 56 (1987)	25, 35
<i>Gaines v. State</i> , 201 Md. App. 1, <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 Md. 55 (2011)...	17, 19, 20, 36

<i>Harris v. State</i> , 458 Md. 370 (2018)	48
<i>In re Ann M.</i> , 309 Md. 564 (1987).....	35
<i>In re Barker</i> , 17 Md. App. 714 (1973).....	24
<i>In re Demetrius J.</i> , 321 Md. 468 (1991).....	24
<i>In re Franklin P.</i> , 366 Md. 306 (2001).....	14
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 17 Md. App. 705 (1973)	32, 35, 47
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 254 Md. 517 (1969).....	37
<i>In re Keith W.</i> , 310 Md. 99 (1987).....	28, 33
<i>In re Nancy H.</i> , 197 Md. App. 419 (2011).....	37
<i>In re Ricky B.</i> , 43 Md. App. 645 (1979)	35
<i>In re Samuel M.</i> , 293 Md. 83 (1982).....	35
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 375 Md. 284 (2003)	15
<i>Johnson v. Maryland Department of Health</i> , 470 Md. 648 (2020)	28
<i>Kemplen v. Maryland</i> , 428 F.2d 169 (4th Cir. 1970).....	34
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 21 Md. App. 234 (1974)	48
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	27, 46
<i>King v. State</i> , 36 Md. App. 124, <i>cert. denied</i> , 281 Md. 740 (1977) ...	14, 34
<i>Levitas v. Christian</i> , 454 Md. 233 (2017)	14, 40
<i>Lockett v. Blue Ocean Bristol, LLC</i> , 446 Md. 397 (2016)	37
<i>Lowery v. State</i> , 430 Md. 477 (2013)	21
<i>Matter of Collins</i> , 468 Md. 672, 689 (2020).....	28
<i>Montgomery County v. Deibler</i> , 423 Md. 54 (2011)	22
<i>Neustadter v. Holy Cross Hosp. of Silver Spring, Inc.</i> , 418 Md. 231 (2011).....	14

<i>Plank v. Cherneski</i> , 469 Md. 548 (2020)	33, 47
<i>Spaw, LLC v. City of Annapolis</i> , 452 Md. 314 (2017)	15
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 230 N.E.2d 320 (Ind. 1967).....	46
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 945 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2019)	47
<i>Whaley v. State</i> , 186 Md. App. 429 (2009)	19, 36
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 22 Md. App. 291 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 275 Md. 689 (1975)....	32
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 275 Md. 689 (1975).....	30

Statutes

Code of Public Local Laws of Baltimore City (1949 ed.), Article 4, § 242	30
Maryland Code (1939, 1947 Cum. Supp.), Article 26, § 48D	30
Maryland Code (1957, 1966 Repl. Vol., 1970 Cum. Supp.), Article 26, § 70-2	31
Maryland Code (1957, 1966 Repl. Vol., 1970 Cum. Supp.), Article 26, § 70-16	31
Maryland Code (1957, 1966 Repl. Vol., 1970 Cum. Supp.), Article 27, § 594A.....	31
Maryland Code (1957, 1976 Repl. Vol.), Article 27, § 594A.....	32
Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-01	15, 16
Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-02	25, 28
Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-03	passim
Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-06	passim

Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-07	16, 24
Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-19	24, 25
Maryland Code (1974, 2013 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 3-8A-20.1	24
Maryland Code (1984, 2012 Repl. Vol., 2019 Supp.), Family Law Article, § 5-607.....	24
Maryland Code (2001, 2008 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Criminal Procedure Article, § 4-202.....	passim
Maryland Code (2001, 2008 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Criminal Procedure Article, § 4-202.2.....	37
Maryland Code (2002, 2012 Repl. Vol., 2017 Supp.), Criminal Law Article, § 2-205.....	18

Rules

Maryland Rule 4-242	2
Maryland Rule 4-252	2
Maryland Rule 8-604	48
Maryland Rule 11-102A.....	21
Maryland Rule 11-113	16, 17

Other Authorities

2020 Data Resource Guide, Maryland Department of Juvenile Services, https://djs.maryland.gov/Documents/DRG/Data_Resource_Guide_FY2020.pdf	21, 24, 44
Abe Fortas, <i>Equal Rights For Whom?</i> , 42 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 401 (1967) ...	37
<i>Amenable</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	22

<i>Amenable</i> , Merriam Webster (2021), https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/amenable	22
Anthony Bottoms & Andrew von Hirsch, <i>The Crime-Preventive Impact of Penal Sanctions</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Empirical Legal Research</i> 96 (Peter Cane & Herbert M. Kritzer eds., 2010).....	34
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Treating Kids Right: Deconstructing and Reconstructing the Amenability to Treatment Concept</i> , 10 <i>J. Contemp. Legal Issues</i> 299 (1999)	22, 25, 26, 45
David S. Tanenhaus & Steven A. Drizin, “ <i>Owing to the Extreme Youth of the Accused</i> ”: <i>The Changing Legal Response to Juvenile Homicide</i> , 92 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 641 (2002)	38
Institute of Judicial Administration and American Bar Association Joint Commission, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards Project: Standards Relating to Transfers Between Courts</i> (1980)	26
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>The Elephant in the Courtroom: A Developmental Perspective on the Adjudication of Youthful Offenders</i> , 6 <i>Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L.</i> 389 (1999).....	26, 28
Lynda E. Frost Clausel & Richard J. Bonnie, <i>Juvenile Justice on Appeal</i> , in <i>The Changing Borders of Juvenile Justice: Transfer of Adolescents to the Criminal Court</i> , 181 (Jeffrey Fagan and Franklin E. Zimring eds., 2000)	38
Marisa Slaten, <i>Juvenile Transfers to Criminal Court: Whose Right Is It Anyway?</i> , 55 <i>Rutgers L. Rev.</i> 821 (2003)	38
Report of the Legislative Council Special Committee on Juvenile Courts (1966).....	31
Revisor’s Note to CP § 4-202.....	20
Samuel M. Davis, <i>Rights of Juveniles</i> § 4:4 (2020 Ed.).....	46
<i>Treatment</i> , Merriam-Webster (2020), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/treatment	23
Vanessa L. Kolbe, <i>A Cloudy Crystal Ball: Concerns Regarding the Use of Juvenile Psychopathy Scores in Judicial Waiver Hearings</i> , 26 <i>Dev. Mental Health L.</i> 1 (2007)	27
